Exposure to foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

United
Singapore States

Dollars Dollars Renminbi Others Total
The Group Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2022
Trade receivables 10 – 22,449 758,502 – 780,951
Other receivables (excluding

tax receivables and
prepayments) 11 255 76 20,143 – 20,474

Cash and cash equivalents 13 97 53 433,791 14 433,955

352 22,578 1,212,436 14 1,235,380

Trade payables 16 – – 79,703 – 79,703
Other payables (excluding tax

payables) 17 962 – 149,878 12,358 163,198
Lease liabilities 18 – – 541 – 541
Bank borrowings 19 – – 77,000 – 77,000
Loan from a related party 20 – 209,983 – – 209,983
Bonds 21 – 1,086,391 – – 1,086,391

962 1,296,374 307,122 12,358 1,616,816

Net exposure (610) (1,273,796) 905,314 (12,344) (381,436)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible 8% (2022:5%) change in the SGD and
US$ exchange rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the Group’s
profit or loss and equity:

2023
RMB’000

2022
RMB’000

The Company

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Profit
or Loss

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Equity

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Profit
or Loss

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Equity

SGD
– strengthened (5,299) (5,299) (2,048) (2,048)
– weakened 5,299 5,299 2,048 2,048

US$
– strengthened (18,912) (18,912) (10,499) (10,499)
– weakened 18,912 18,912 10,499 10,499

105

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

● ● ● ● ● ●

33	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

33.1	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

2023
RMB’000

2022
RMB’000

The Group

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Profit
or Loss

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Equity

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Profit
or Loss

(Decrease)/
Increase
in Equity

SGD
– strengthened (36) (36) (31) (31)
– weakened 36 36 31 31

US$
– strengthened (119,217) (119217) (63,690) (63,690)
– weakened 119,217 119,217 63,690 63,690

33.2	 Interest rate risk